

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE T. VINOD KUMAR**

WRIT PETITION NO: 19936 OF 2019



Between:

1. Kolluri Yoganand, S/o.Late Rama Swamy,
2. Gudimalla Ravi Kumar, S/o.Rajanna,
3. Siddam Raju, S/o.Laxminarayana,

....Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Warangal District.
3. The Tahsildar Cum Executive Magistrate, Khila Warangal Mandal, Warangal District.

....Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue any Writ, order or direction more especially one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the 3rd Respondent in failing to conduct enquiry pursuant to submission of detailed Explanation on 26/11/2018 by the Petitioners consequent upon issuing the Proceedings in Rc.No.B/2380/2018, Dt.16/11/2018 as illegal, arbitrary, un Constitutional and in violation of Section 145 of Criminal Procedure Code and consequently direct the 3rd Respondent to forthwith conduct the enquiry as contemplated U/s.145 of Cr.P.C by duly considering the Explanation of the Petitioners, Dt. 26/11/2018 including the Representation, Dt. 04/09/2019 for conducting Panchanama to protect the Petitioners Property in Sy.No.144/C/1 situated at Ramgopalpuram, Ursu Village, Khila Warangal Mandal, Warangal District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2019

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 3rd Respondent to protect the Petitioners Property in Sy.No.144/C/1 situated at Ramgopalpuram, Ursu Village, Khila Warangal Mandal, Warangal District from the illegal encroachments from the 3rd parties in violation of the Orders passed U/s.145 of Cr.P.C in Rc.No.B/2380/2018, Dt.16/11/2018 by duly considering the Representation of the Petitioners, Dt. 04/09/2019 pending disposal of the above WP.No.19936 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated: 20.09.2019 and upon hearing the arguments of M/S.C.HARI PREETH Advocate for the Petitioners and GP FOR HOME for Respondent No.1 and GP FOR REVENUE (TG) for Respondents 2&3, the Court made the following.

ORDER

The learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home seeks further time to get instructions.

Post on 23.10.2019.

The interim order of *status quo* granted earlier is hereby extended up to 30.10.2019.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- T.KRISHNA KUMAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
[Signature]
SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME (TG), High Court Of Judicature at Hyderabad. [OUT]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (TG), High Court Of Judicature at Hyderabad. [OUT]
3. One CC to SRI.C.HARI PREETH Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

Avs

HIGH COURT

TVKJ

DATED: 27.9.2019

NOTE: POST ON 30.10.2019

WP.NO.19936 OF 2019

STATUS-QUO EXTENDED

